PAGE  
5


Department of Urban Studies and Public Administration
Emergency Management and Disaster Policy 

(PADM 712)

Fall 2007

Time:

Thursday, 4:20 pm-7:00 pm



August 30, 2007 – December 6, 2007

Location:
Campus, Gornto Room 221 (CRN 20482)



Northern Virginia HEC, Room TBA (20485)



Peninsula HEC, Room TBA (CRN 20483)



Virginia Beach HEC, Room TBA (CRN 20484)

Instructor:
Thomas E. Poulin, ABD, MIFireE, CFO, AEM(VA)



Home:

(757) 482-7653



Cell:

(757) 681-6650



E-mail:

tpoulin@odu.edu

Course Description:  This course examines the evolution of emergency management in the United States, focusing on the intergovernmental responsibilities and relationships of local, state, and federal agencies in an “all-hazards” approach to preparing and responding to manmade and natural disasters.  The course examines major policy and regulatory issues of emergency management, including the role of the military in response to disaster operations. Additionally, the course delves into the functional challenges faced by local, state, and federal managers during a large-scale disaster.

Class Attendance and Participation: The course is based upon a seminar format, and the attendance and participation of all students is essential. Student participation is expected, and is defined as regular attendance and contributing to class discussions.  Attendance and participation are graded elements of the course, of 20% of the total course grade.

Required Textbooks:


Canton, Lucien G. 2007. Emergency Management: Concepts and Strategies for 

Effective Programs. Hoboken, NJ: Wiley. (ISBN:  0-471-73487-X)


Platt, Rutherford H. 1999. The Politics of Extreme Natural Events. 


Washington, D.C.: Island Press. (ISBN: 1-5596-3696-3)

Bibliographic Literature Review:  Students shall conduct a bibliographic literature review of some aspect of emergency management. The topic must be approved by the instructor prior to end of class on 10/4/07. The student shall provide a synopsis of ten documents or articles, concluding with a summary providing an overview of current views on the topic.  At least three of the materials included must be government documents. The format shall be: cover sheet, one article/document per page with the citation and a ½ to 1 page synopsis (double-spaced), and a 1 to 1 ½ page overview of the collected materials.  As part of this review, students shall present a 10-15 minute overview of their findings. The bibliographic literature review accounts for 20% of the total course grade. The written reviews are not due until end of class on 11/15/07, but they may be submitted earlier.  

Examination Format:  There will be two examinations during the course. For each examination, students shall be given a selection of six essay questions, of which they shall be required to answer any four.  The examinations shall be take home in format. Each examination shall account for 30% of the total course grade.

Websites:
Student should become familiar with the following websites.  NOTE: Students are required to join the IAEM discussion list. They are not required to participate in the discussions, but should use the list as a tool to become aware of current topics concerning professionals in the field.
· Department of Homeland Security (www.dhs.gov)


· Federal Emergency Management Agency (www.fema.gov)

· International Association of Emergency Managers (www.iaem.com)

Grades:
Participation and attendance

20%



Bibliographic Literature Review
20%



Mid-term examination


30%



Final examination


30%

Grading System:


94-100%
A

90-93%
A-

88-89%
B+

84-87%
B

80-83%
B-

78-79%
C+

74-77%
C

70-73%
C-

69 or below
F

Grading Philosophy:  I am looking forward to working with you as you achieve both professional and personal objectives. Before the learning journey begins, it is important to set expectations. I approach the management of this class with assumptions of the learner and instructor’s role within the context of the classroom environment:
· The Learner:

· Is responsible for his / her own learning

· Actively participates in the learning process

· Comes prepared to the class and is open to learning

· Helps facilitate the learning of others as a member of a learning community

· The Instructor:

· Is the primary facilitator of learning

· Is consistent and objective in evaluating learners

· Provides a safe environment for the exchange of ideas

· Adapts the learning experience to the learning styles and experiences of the class

· Sets high yet achievable standards

Students that make a serious attempt to perform well and put forth a sincere effort have a good chance of doing well in the course.  Students should confer with the instructor early in the semester if there are indications that the student is having trouble in the course. The instructor and the University want the student to succeed, learn the course material and ultimately graduate with a good command of theory and application.

ODU Student Honor Code:  Students in this course are expected to comply with the strictures of the Old Dominion University Honor Code. Failure to live up to the Honor Code may affect a student’s grade and academic status.

Tips for Avoiding Plagiarism 

Plagiarism is a continuing problem in all college and university settings.  It is sometimes difficult to know how to avoid committing plagiarism.  The following tips were developed by Nancy Bagranoff, Dean of the College of Business and Public Administration at Old Dominion University.

· More than three words is plagiarism.  This is a good yardstick to use when wondering whether or not quotes are appropriate.  

· One source is not “common knowledge.”  Common knowledge does not require citation.  But something is not common knowledge if you have found just one source for the information.

· When in doubt, cite!  If you have any doubt about whether or not to cite a source, err on the side of making the attribution.

· If your co-author sounds surprisingly eloquent, make sure the contribution is their own.  We often work in groups and co-author papers and projects.  You should ask the question of your co-author if you doubt the work is their own.  In group work, you are responsible for the project/paper in its entirety.
· Look away.  When you are writing, do not have open books or papers in front of you as you type.  Read your sources, and then put what you have read into your own words.  
· Writing is hard work.  Paraphrasing is relatively easy, writing is hard.  Learning to be a good writer is part of what your college education is about.  Staring at an empty screen in MS Word does become less daunting over time!
· Just because it’s on the Internet, doesn’t mean it’s yours. The Internet is a fantastic resource and search engines are terrific research tools.  But what you find on the Internet was written by someone.  You must cite Internet web sites, and if you use a quote, use appropriate quotation procedures.  
· Use a Style Guide.  Purchase a style guide and refer to it.  Your teacher may suggest one or look for one at Amazon.  Popular and timeless guides are by the American Psychological Association, Strunk and White, and Kate Turabian.
Disability Accommodations & Educational Resources

Old Dominion University provides reasonable accommodations in its academic programs as necessary for equal opportunity and participation fro qualified students with disabilities. If you believe you need assistance, please contact the instructor as soon as possible.
Inclement Weather Policy:  The decision to cancel classes is made by the university for all students, based on various conditions in the area. ODU will post class cancellations on their website, as well as making notifications via the local media. If in doubt, students are encouraged to contact the instructor at his cell phone.

	Course Outline

	Week


	Date
	Topic
	Readings
	Student Presentation

	1
	8/30/07
	Course Introduction, Overview of Emergency  

Management in the U.S.
	Canton, Chapters 1 and 2; Platt Chapter 1
	N/A

	2
	9/6/07
	Emergency Management Programs
	Canton, Chapters 3 and 4
	N/A

	3
	9/13/07
	Risk Assessment and Emergency Management Strategies
	Canton, Chapters 5 and 6
	N/A

	4
	9/20/07
	Mitigation
	Stafford Act
; Blackboard postings/ handouts 
	N/A

	5
	9/27/07
	Planning 
	Canton, Chapters 7 and 8 
	N/A

	6
	10/4/07
	Preparedness
	Blackboard postings/ handouts
	N/A

	10
	10/11/07
	Response Part 1: The National Plans

	The National Response Base Plan and Appendices
, and the National Incident Management System.

	N/A

	11
	10/18/07
	Response Part 2: Coordinating the Disaster
Mid-Term Exams Distributed

	Canton, Chapters 9 and 10
	1)

2)

3)

	12
	10/25/07
	Disaster Exercises


	Blackboard postings/ handouts
	4)

5)

6)

	13
	11/1/07
	U.S. Federal Disaster Declarations
	Platt, Chapters 1 and 2
	7)

8)

9)

	14
	11/8/07
	Property Rights Organizations: The Regulatory Backlash
	Platt, Chapters 3 and 4
	10)

11)

12)

	15
	11/15/07
	Property Takings and the Regulation of Hazardous Areas; Bibliographic Literature Reviews Due
	Platt, Chapters 5 and 6
	13)

14)

15)

	16


	11/22/07
	Thanksgiving Break – 

No Classes


	N/A
	N/A

	Course Outline (continued)



	Week


	Date
	Topic
	Readings
	Student Presentations

	17
	11/29/07
	Emergency Management: Post-Katrina;

Student Presentations;

Final Examinations Distributed 
 
	The Federal Response to Katrina: Lessons Learned

	16)

17)

18)

	18
	12/6/07
	Final Examination Week – No Class 
	N/A
	N/A


Recommended Additional Readings

Christen, Hank, Paul Maniscalco, Alan Vickery, and Frances Winslow. 2001. An 

Overview of Incident Management Systems. Perspectives on Preparedness, (September) 4. Cambridge, MA: Taubman Center for State and Local Government, John F. Kennedy School of Government, Harvard University.

Comfort, Louise K. 1988. Managing Disasters: Strategies and Policy Perspectives. 

Durham, NC: Duke University Press.

Davis, Mike. 2001. The Ecology of Fear. New York, NY: Metropolitan Books.

Flin, Rhona, H. 2002. Incident Command: Tales from the Hot Seat. Aldershot, UK: 

Ashgate.

Haddow, George, and Jane Bullock. 2005. Introduction to Emergency Management, 2nd 

edition. London, UK: Butterworth-Heinemann.

International City/County Managers Association. 2001. Managing the Threat of 

Terrorism. IQ Report, (33) no. 12.

Nicholson, William C. 2003. Emergency Response and Emergency Management Law: 

Cases and Materials. Springfield, IL: Charles C. Thomas.

Quarentelli, E.L. 1978. Disasters: Theory and Research. Beverly Hills, CA: Sage.

Schneider, Saundra K. 1995. Flirting with Disaster: Public Management in Crisis 

Situations. Armonk, NY: M.E. Sharpe.
Sylves, Richard T., and William L. Waugh, Jr. 1996. Disaster Management in the 

U.S. and Canada, 2nd edition. Springfield, IL: Charles C. Thomas.

Waugh, William L., Jr. 2000. Living with Hazards, Dealing with Disasters:


An Introduction to Emergency Management. Armonk, NY: Sharpe.
(Syllabus Updated 8-12-07)









� Available at: http://www.fema.gov/pdf/about/stafford_act.pdf (Understand broad concepts)


� Available at: http://www.dhs.gov/xlibrary/assets/NRPbaseplan.pdf (Understand pages 1-18)


� Available at: http://www.fema.gov/pdf/emergency/nims/nims_doc_full.pdf (Understand broad concepts)


� Distributed via e-mail. Due by e-mail, 7 pm, Monday, 10/15/07.


� Distributed via e-mail. Due by e-mail, 8 am, Wednesday, 12/5/07.


� Available at: http://www.whitehouse.gov/reports/katrina-lessons-learned.pdf
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